IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 225 OF 2023

A RESHMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J G GIRISH Respondent(s)

ORDER

- 1. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of M.C.No.5606 of 2022 titled "J.G.Girish v. A Reshma", pending before the Family Court at Bangalore to the Family Court cum Vth Additional District Judge, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh.
- 2. Notwithstanding service of notice, none appears for the respondent.
- 3. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. A case is made out for passing orders of transfer. The Transfer Petition is accordingly allowed.
- 4. Accordingly, M.C.No.5606 of 2022 titled "J.G.Girish v. A Reshma", pending before the Family Court at Bangalore is hereby transferred to the Family Court cum Vth Additional District Judge, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh.

Records shall be sent by Court where proceedings 5. are pending to the transferee Court promptly.

(ABHAY S.OKA)
J. (PANKAJ MITHAL)

NEW DELHI; October 04, 2023.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 225/2023

A RESHMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J G GIRISH Respondent(s)

(IA No. 18221/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 04-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Shreshta Ragasandesh, AOR Mr. Gurudatta Ankolekar,Adv. Mr. Karoda Pramod Kumar,Adv. Mr. M.Mani Gopi,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) (AVGV RAMU)
AR-CUM-PS COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file.)